Dear Editors and Reviewers:

On behalf of my co-authors, we thank you very much for giving us the
constructive comments and suggestions on our manuscript entitled
“Prognostic and predictive value of vascular endothelial growth factor
receptor 1 and class III B-tubulin in long-term prognosis of
non-metastatic rectal cancer” (ID: 40131). These comments are all
valuable and helpful for revising and improving our paper. We have
studied comments carefully and made corrections in order to meet your

expectations. Revised portions are marked with an underscore in the

paper. The main corrections in the paper and the responds to the

reviewer’s comments are as flowing:

Reviewer #1:

Concern #1: Why choose determine the "mRNA" of VEGFR1 and

TUBB3 rather than others?

Response: Thanks for this important comment. We had tested a total of
14 genes in our preliminary experiments and found that only these two
genes were significantly associated with the prognosis. We aimed to
explore the prognostic value of genes expression, so we directly detected

the mRNA expressions to avoid the effects of post-translational



modification on protein expression.

Concern #2: The result indicated that the expressions of VEGFR1 and
TUBB3 were positively correlated. The authors should discuss possible

underlying mechanisms.

Response: We would like to thank the editor for this comment. Paradiso
et al. [1] had investigated the combination of TUBB3 and VEGFR1 in
advanced breast cancer before. Hypoxia in tumor microenvironment
promotes angiogenesis, and VEGFR1 is known to be related to
angiogenesis [2]. TUBB3 was found to be involved in an adaptive
response to low oxygen levels and poor nutrient supply in solid tumors
[3, 4]. Therefore, we speculated that the underlying mechanism of the two
correlations might be related to anoxic environments. We have added the

related details in the ‘Discussion’ (page 12, paragraph 2).
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Concern #3: The results indicated that a favorable OS in both low
expression of VEGFR1 and TUBB3 was noted as compared to others. The

authors should discuss possible underlying mechanisms.

Response: We're sorry that the discussion was not clearly stated.
According to previous studies, we had speculated that the underlying
mechanism of the two correlations might be related to anoxic
environments. We have added the possible underlying mechanisms in the

‘Discussion’ (page 12, paragraph 2).

Special thanks to you for your good comments.

Reviewer #2:

Concern #1: This study showed the correlation between the expressions
of VEGFR1 and TUBB3, and those markers had positive correlation (P =
0.006, r = 0.315). Isn't it weak correlation by the Spearman's correlation

test?

Response: Thanks for your comment. Though the correlation is weak
according to our results, the trend might arouse our attention for further

verification with a larger sample size.

Concern #2: In the Discussion section, page 10, “Tsai et al. reported that



the overexpression of VEGF is a significant negative predictor of early
postoperative relapse in stage I-11l colorectal cancer patients, leading to
poor OS” had a vague expression. I think that the overexpression of
VEGF is a positive predictor of early postoperative relapse, instead of
negative predictor. A “negative predictor of overall survival” is a right

expression, but “negative predictor of early relapse” is vague.

Response: We are very sorry for our incorrect expression. We have
revised the manuscript according to reviewer’s comment (page 10,

paragraph 3).

Concern #3: In the Discussion section, page 10, “A previous study
evaluated the VEGF expression of 117 colorectal adenocarcinoma
patients, and confirmed that lymph node metastasis (negative vs. positive,
P < 0.001) and TNM stage (stage Il vs. I/ll, P < 0.001) were related to
increased VEGF expression” had also a vague expression. The “positive
vs. negative” is a comfortable expression than “negative vs. positive”

when matched with “TNM stage (stage 11l vs. I/Il, P < 0.001)".

Response: We apologize for our negligence. We have corrected the

mistakes according to reviewer’s comment (page 11, paragraph 1).

Special thanks to you for your good comments.



Reviewer #3:

General Comments

Concern #1: It seems like the authors do not distinguish sufficient
between prognostic and predictive. When applying these definitions in the
current study it is important to have in mind that 66 (88%) of the patients
have been treated with 5-FU based chemotherapy, which will confound
your prognostic data. What you have investigated in your study is mainly
the predictive properties of VEGFR1 and TUBB3 in relation to 5-FU

based chemotherapy, which will require that the manuscript is corrected.

Response: We are so sorry that we had mixed the concepts of “prognostic”
and “predictive”. We believed that “prognostic” was more appropriate for
our study per reviewer’s comment. VEGFR1 and TUBB3 were reported
to be related to drug resistance of antiangiogenic agents and taxanes,
respectively. However, none of our patients had received the above agents.
Without relative therapeutic intervention, there is no role for “predictive”.
Moreover, as shown in table 3, chemotherapy did not influence the OS in
our cohort (P=0.572). We have corrected the expressions in the revised

manuscript according to the reviewer’s suggestion (The title, page 5,9).

Specific Comments



Concern #1: Multiplex branched DNA liquidchip (MBL) technology:
Please briefly describe how the assays was validated before applied in
the current study.

Response: We sincerely apologize for this omission. Multiplex branched
DNA liquidchip (MBL) technology is a mature technology for
guantitative measurement of the gene mRNA levels in the formalin-fixed
paraffin-embedded (FFPE) slides, which had been used in previous
studies[5, 6]. Moreover, it had been conducted well in our preliminary

experiments, so we applied MBL in the current study.
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Concern #2: Statistical analysis: The p-values seems to be reported

without adjustment for multiplicity. Please explain.

Response: We would like to thanks for the insightful comment. Similar to
previous studies[7, 8], as the variables in our study is limited, the
adjustment for multiplicity might not be necessary under the
consideration of statistician. According to the reviewer’s comments, we'll
try to conduct adjustment for multiplicity in a larger sample size study

with multiple variables in the future.
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Concern #3: Patient characteristics: As the cut-off’s for both VEGFRI
and TUBBS3 is based on the same patient population as you apply these
values on there is a great risk of over fitting. The data you have generated
in your study can only be regarded as hypothesis generating, which must

be stated in the abstract and the main text of the manuscript.

Response: Thanks for reviewer’s suggestion. We have supplemented the
details according to the reviewer’s suggestion (page 3, paragraph 2 and

page 7, paragraph 1).

Concern #4: Discussion: Please discuss the sensitivity and specificity
data for your biomarkers. For VEGFR1 the sensitivity is only 44.1%

(Figure 1).

Response: Thanks for reviewer’s suggestion. The sensitivity of VEGFR1
was low, but the specificity was high with 82.9%. Moreover, the
sensitivity would increase by combining with lymph node status. We

have added the related details in the ‘Discussion’ (page 11, paragraph 2).



Special thanks to you for your good comments.

We believe to have properly addressed the comments from the reviewers
and editorial board in this letter. They are very important to us and have
helped significantly improve the present manuscript. All changes have

been marked with the ‘Underscore’ feature in the revised manuscript.

We hope these corrections will be to your entire satisfaction. We would
highly appreciate your kind consideration of the manuscript as a research

article in World Journal of Gastrointestinal Oncology.

Please contact me if you have any further questions. Thanks for your

cooperation.
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